# SPECIAL MEETING

Wednesday, September 29, 1948 7:30 P. M.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chambers at the City Hall, Wednesday, September 29, 1948, at 7:30 P. M., with President Emhardt in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

September 27, 1948.

To the Members of the Common Council, Indianapolis, Indiana.

#### Gentlemen:

You are hereby notified that there will be a SPECIAL MEETING of the COMMON COUNCIL held in the Council Chamber on Wednesday, September 29, 1948, at 7:30 P. M., the purpose of such Special Meeting being to receive and consider approval of the minutes of the Special Meeting of September 27, 1948; to receive the committee report on Resolution No. 4, 1948; to consider for second and third reading and passage; and such other action as necessary for the enactment of said Resolution.

### Respectfully,

CHRISTIAN J. EMHARDT,
President, Common Council.

I, Richard G. Stewart, Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of such SPECIAL MEETING, pursuant to the rules.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my signature and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

RICHARD G. STEWART,

(SEAL)

City Clerk.

Which was read:

President Emhardt called the meeting to order.

The Deputy Clerk called the roll.

Present: Mr. Bright, Miss Connor, Mr. Ehlers, Mr. Ross, Mr. Seidensticker, Mr. Wallace, Mr. Wicker, President Emhardt.

Absent: Mr. Jameson.

The reading of the Journal for the previous meeting was dispensed with on motion of Mr. Seidensticker, seconded by Mr. Ross.

At this time those present were given an opportunity to be heard on Resolution No. 4, 1948.

### COMMITTEE REPORT

Indianapolis, Ind., September 29, 1948.

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana.

#### Gentlemen:

We, your Committee on Finance, to whom was referred Resolution No. 4, 1948, entitled

A RESOLUTION directing, authorizing and empowering the City of Indianapolis, by and through its proper officials and officers, to take and effect an appeal to the State Board of Tax Commissioners from the budget, tax levies and rates of the City of Indianapolis, as fixed by order of the Marion County Board of Tax Adjustment.

beg leave to report that we have had said resolution under consideration, and recommend that the same be passed as amended.

JOSEPH A. WICKER, Chairman JOSEPH C. WALLACE GUY O. ROSS J. PORTER SEIDENSTICKER MARY C. CONNOR

## ORDINANCES ON SECOND READING

Mr. Wicker called for Resolution No. 4, 1948 for second reading. It was read a second time.

Mr. Wicker presented the following motion to amend Resolution No. 4, 1948:

Indianapolis, Ind., Sept. 29, 1948.

Mr. President:

I move that Resolution No. 4, 1948, be amended by inserting a semicolon following the figures .963 (line 11 page 1) and striking out the word "and" following the figure .963.

and inserting following the figure. 275 (line 14 page 1) the following "reduced the tax levy and rate of the Sanitary District from .193 as fixed by the Common Council of said city to .178; reduced the tax levy and rate of the Fire Pension Fund from .090 as fixed by the Common Council of said city to .086 and reduced the tax levy and rate of the Police Pension Fund from .046 as fixed by the Common Council of said city to .043;"

JOSEPH A. WICKER, Councilman.

The motion was seconded by Miss Connor and passed by the following roll call vote:

Ayes 8, viz: Mr. Bright, Miss Connor, Mr. Ehlers, Mr. Ross, Mr. Seidensticker, Mr. Wallace, Mr. Wicker, President Emhardt.

On motion of Mr. Wicker, seconded by Mr. Seidensticker, Resolution No. 4, 1948, As Amended, was ordered engrossed, read a third time, and placed upon its passage.

Resolution No. 4, 1948, As Amended, was read a third time by the Deputy Clerk and passed by the following roll call vote:

Ayes 6, viz: Miss Connor, Mr. Ross, Mr. Seidensticker, Mr. Wallace, Mr. Wicker, President Emhardt.

Noes 2, viz: Mr. Bright, Mr. Ehlers.

On motion of Mr. Seidensticker, seconded by Miss Connor, the Common Council adjourned at 8:15 P. M.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, held on the 29th day of September, 1948, at 7:30 P. M.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signatures and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

President.

ATTEST:

Yelliarir City Clerk.

(SEAL)